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$19 WATERPROOF MUSIC PLAYER

Before Use

hank you for purchasing AGPTEK Music Player. Please read this user
manual carefully before using the product.

Manufacturer: ORIVER (SHENZHEN) LIMITED

Adress :RM510, BLK A, Qi Xing Chuang Yi Yuan, Distrito 28,
Bao'an, ShenZhen, China.

Email: support@agptek.com

Important Notice

+* Bluetooth:

> Bluetooth can only connect to mobile phones.

» Bluetooth DO NOT work underwater, the effect will be reduced
when used underwater.

> Fast forward or rewind function DO NOT work when playing
music in Bluetooth mode.

+* Charge and Transmission:

> Please keep it dry completely before charging or transmitting.
(Although the S19 player is waterproof, charging with water on it
can cause serious damage to the player.)



+* Usage Notice

>

>

Please insert the earphone into the jack of player before
swimming. Please DO NOT use the extension cord while
swimming because it is non-waterproof. And the extension cord
is used for other non-underwater sports (such as running).

Please DO NOT use the player continuously for more than 2 hours
underwater to prevent the risk of damage to the player from
water pressure.

In order to avoid short-circuit when charging, please wash it with
clean water after swimming and then shake it dry, and place it
air-dried for at least 1 hour before charging. (Note: If the machine
is in a hot and dry environment, at least 1 hour to dry out; if the
machine is in a humid environment, at least 2 hours to dry out.)

If you have used our MP3 in sea water, please rinse the sand in
the earphone hole with clean water, dry it out before charging.

Note: Do not disassemble the machine by yourself because the
water vapor may enter during the process, causing short-circuit or
damage to the machine.

Charge and Transmission

+* Charge:

>

Please fully charge your device before using it for the first time.

> After fully charged, it can play for 8-10 hours.



> Itis recommended to charge by computer, 5V/1A or
5V/500mAh adapter, not recommended to use 5V/2A and
above fast charging charger.

+* Transmission:

1.Connect the player with your computer via a USB cable with
transmission function.

2.When your PC recognizes the player, the disk name will be
displayed on the PC as "AGP-S19".

3.3.Then download the file to the computer and dragitto a
folder of the player.

4.Support formats: MP3/WMA/WAV/FLAC/M4A/APE.

Note: In order to avoid short-circuit while charging, please wash it

with clean water after swimming and then shake it dry, needed at
least 1 hour to dry out before charging and transmitting.



Product Overview

ﬁ_@

1.Play Mode: Play Order By Shuffle / Play Order By Name

2.LED Indicator Light

3.Power on / Power off, Play / Pause: Long press for 3 s to turn on or
off, single click to play or pause.

Note: When the player crashes, you can press and hold the power
button for more than 8 s to reset.

4. Volume-

5. Volume+

6. Previous Track / Previous Folder / Fast Rewind



7. Next Track / Next Folder / Fast Forward

8. Bluetooth Mode

9. 3.5mm Earphone Jack (Charge / Transmission)

10.Clip: 360°Swivel Clip
11.Waterproof Connector
12.USB Cable: The 3.5mm end can be inserted into the player, the

USB port to connect a computer or an adapter.

LED Indicator Instruction

STATUS

BEEP

LED INDICATOR

Power on/off

Power on/off

Triple Flashing
Green

Play Play Flashing Green
Pause Pause Solid Green
Play from Memory Play from Memory /

Play Order by Shuffle | Play Order by Shuffle /

Play Order by Name | Play Order by Name /
Previous Folder Previous Folder /

Next Folder Next Folder /
Bluetooth Play Bluetooth Play Solid Green

Bluetooth Collecting

Bluetooth Collecting

Flashing Red and
Green Alternately

Bluetooth emparejado

Bluetooth emparejado

/

Low battery

/

Flashing Red




Charging / Flashing Red
Fully Charged / Flashing Green
Music

< Play Music

1. Long press || for 3 s to turn on the player. Single click the button
to pause or play music.

2.When playing music, press < or P> to the previous track or
next track. Long press < or P> to fast rewind or fast forward.
3.Press 4+ / — buttons to adjust the volume.

< Toggle Folder

Press p|| to pause music, single click <qto previous folder, and it
will play music in that folder; single click > to the next folder, and it
will play music in that folder.

+* Play Mode

Default Playback Mode: Play Order By Name.

Shuffle Mode: Single click > , when you hear “Play Order By
Shuffle”, then it will toggle to shuffle mode.

Play In Order: Single click >, when you hear “Play Order By
Name”, then it will toggle to play in order mode.



Note: In Bluetooth mode, it will play the music from the smart phone.
You can only toggle the play mode on your phone. When you click>Z,
it will return to local playback.

Bluetooth
++ Bluetooth Pairing

1.Turn on the Bluetooth of your mobile phone.

2.Click the &§ button on the player, you can hear "Bluetooth play",
and the player will toggle from local playback to Bluetooth mode.
3.When you hear "Bluetooth collecting", you can see that the name
"AGP-519" is displayed on the Bluetooth list of the mobile phone.
After you select it, you will hear "Bluetooth paired". After the pairing
is successful, you can play music.

» Note: After the Bluetooth connection is successful, the phone’s
music will not be played automatically, you need to click P|| again to
play.

4.The pairing process only needs to be manually done once (if not
formatted, or the phone is not connected to other Bluetooth
devices). When your phone's Bluetooth is turned on and the S19 is in
Bluetooth mode, they will be connected automatically.



Specifications

Housings ABS+PC+Silicona
Tamafio 73.5*33.5*17mm (Clip not included)
73.5*33.5*%27.5mm (Clip included)
Net Weight 30g
Interface Type 3.5mm
Memory 8GB
Music MP3. WMA. FLAC. APE
Format
Bluetooth | MP3. WMA. FLAC. APE
i . Wired 12 hours
Usage Time Music
Bluetooth 3.5hours
Bateria 150mAh Lithium Polymer Batteries
Temps de Carga 1.5-2 hours




Help and Troubleshooting

A Can’t turn on the player: The player cannot be powered on,
crashes, freezes or has a firmware error.

1.Power off the player and try again.

2.Press and hold the power button for more than 8 s to reset.
3.Update the firmware. Please contact our customer service or check
our website at https://www.agptek.com/blog to download the
firmware.

A Can’t download files from computer.

1.Please confirm whether it's connected properly.
2.Please check whether the storage space of the internal memory is full.
3.Please check whether the USB cable is damaged.

A Can’t recognize the player when connected to the computer
via USB cable.

1.Reconnect it.

2.Restart the computer and reconnect it.
3.Connect your player to another USB port.
4.Charge the player for about 10 minutes first.



$19 REPRODUCTOR DE MUSICA IMPERMEABLE

Antes de Usar

Gracias por comprar el AGPTEK reproductor de musica . Lea
atentamente este manual de usuario antes de utilizar el producto.

Fabricante: ORIVER (SHENZHEN) LIMITED

Direccién: RM510, BLK A, Qi Xing Chuang Yi Yuan, Distrito 28,
Bao'an, ShenZhen, China.

Email: support@agptek.com

Importante Noticia

+* Bluetooth:

> Bluetooth solo se puede conectar a teléfonos moviles.

» Bluetooth NO funciona bajo el agua, el efecto se reducira cuando
se use bajo el agua.

> La funcién de avance rapido o rebobinado NO funciona cuando
se reproduce musica en el modo Bluetooth.

+* Cargar & Transferir:

» Manténgalo completamente seco antes de cargar o transmitir.
(Aunque el reproductor S19 es resistente al agua, cargarlo con
agua puede causar dafios graves al reproductor).
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+* Noticia de Uso:

> Inserte el auricular en la toma del reproductor antes de nadar.
NO use el cable de extension mientras nada porque no es
impermeable. Y el cable de extension se usa para otros deportes
no submarinos (como correr).

> NO utilice el reproductor de forma continua durante mas de 2
horas bajo el agua para evitar el riesgo de dafios al reproductor
debido a la presion del agua.

> Para evitar un cortocircuito durante la carga, lavelo con agua
limpia después de nadar y luego agitelo para secarlo y déjelo
secar al aire durante al menos 1 hora antes de cargarlo. (Nota: si
la maquina estd en un ambiente célido y seco, al menos 1 hora
para que se seque; si la maquina estd en un ambiente humedo, al
menos 2 horas para que se seque).

> Siha utilizado nuestro MP3 en agua de mar, enjuague la arena

del orificio de los auriculares con agua limpia y séquelo antes de
cargarlo.

Nota: No desmonte la maquina usted mismo porque el vapor de
agua puede entrar durante el proceso, provocando un cortocir-
cuito o dafios a la maquina.

Cargar & Transferir

% Cargar:

11



» Cargue completamente su dispositivo antes de usarlo por
primera vez.

» Se recomienda cargar por computadora, adaptador de 5V /
1A 0 5V / 500mAh, no se recomienda usar un cargador de
carga rapida de 5V / 2A y superior.

» Después de cargarse completamente, puede reproducir
durante 8-10 horas..

+* Transferir:

1.Conecte el reproductor a su computadora mediante un cable
USB con funcién de transmision.

2.Cuando su PC reconozca el reproductor, el nombre del disco se
mostrard en la PC como "AGP-519".

3.Luego, descargue el archivo a la computadora y arréstrelo a
una carpeta del reproductor.

4.Formats de support : MP3/WMA/WAV/FLAC/M4A/APE.

Nota: Para evitar cortocircuitos durante la carga, lavelo con agua
limpia después de nadar y luego agitelo para secarlo, necesita al
menos 1 hora para secarse antes de cargar y transmitir.

12



Descripcion del Producto

0 ﬁ—@

1.Modo de reproduccién: Reproduccion por aleatorio / Orden de
nombre

2.Luz indicadora LED

3.Encendido / Apagado, Reproduccién / Pausa: mantenga presionado
durante 3s para encender o apagar, un solo clic para reproducir o
pausar.

Nota: Cuando el reproductor se bloquea, puede mantener presionado
el botdn de encendido durante més de 8 segundos para reiniciar.

13



. Volume-
. Volume+

. Modo Bluetooth

O oo NS

10.Clip: Clip giratorio de 360 °
11.Conector impermeable
12.Cable USB: el extremo de 3,5 mm se puede insertar en el
reproductor, el puerto USB para conectar una computadora o un

adaptador.

Instruccion del Indicador LED

. Pista anterior / Carpeta anterior / Rebobinado répido
. Pista siguiente / Carpeta siguiente / Avance rapido

. Conector para auriculares de 3,5 mm (carga / transmision)

ESTADO

BIP

INDICADOR LED

Encendido / apagado

Encendido / apagado

Verde intermitente

Jugar Jugar Verde intermitente
Pause Pause Verde Solide
Jugar desde la
6 . Jugar desde la /
memoria
Orden de Orden de reproduccion /
reproduccion aleatoria
aleatoria
Jugar Ordenar por Jugar Ordenar por
nombre nombre /

14




Carpeta anterior

Carpeta anterior

/

Dossier Suivant

Next Folder

/

Lecture Bluetooth

Bluetooth Play

Vert Solide

Recopilacion de
Bluetooth

Recopilacion de
Bluetooth

Parpadeando en
rojo

Bluetooth emparejado

Bluetooth emparejado

/

Bateria baja / Rojo intermitente
Cargando / Rojo intermitente
Completamente Verde

/ intermitente

cargado

Musica

+* Reproducir Musica

1.Mantenga pulsado pp||durante 3 s para encender el reproductor.
Haga clic en el botdn para pausar o reproducir musica.

2.Al reproducir musica, presione<q o P> parair a la pista
anterior o siguiente. Mantenga pulsado<q o P> para rebobinar
o avanzar rapidamente.

3.Presione + 0 — para ajustar el volumen.

< Cambiar Carpeta

15




Presione p|| para pausar la misica, haga clic <4 a la carpeta
anterior y reproducira la musica en esa carpeta; haga clic }} ala
siguiente carpeta y reproducira musica en esa carpeta.

+* Reproducir Modo

Modo de reproduccién predeterminado: Reproducir orden por
nombre.

Modo aleatorio: un solo clic 2X, cuando escuche "Play Order By
Shuffle", cambiara al modo aleatorio.

LReproducir en orden: un solo clic>, cuando escuche "Play Order
By Name", cambiara para reproducir en modo de orden.

Nota: En el modo Bluetooth, reproducird la musica del teléfono
inteligente. Solo puede cambiar el modo de reproduccién en su
teléfono. Al hacer clic >, volvera a la reproduccién local.locale.

Bluetooth
«+ Bluetooth Emparejamiento

1.Encienda el Bluetooth de su teléfono mdvil.

2.Haga clic 9 , podra escuchar "Bluetooth play" y el reproductor
cambiard de reproduccidn local al modo Bluetooth.

3.Cuando escuche "Bluetooth collecting", vera que el nombre
"AGP-519" se muestra en la lista de Bluetooth del teléfono mévil.
Después de seleccionarlo, escuchard "Bluetooth paired". Despues de
emparejamiento se haya realizado correctamente, podra reproducir
musica.

16



» Nota: Después de que la conexion Bluetooth sea exitosa, la musica
del teléfono no se reproducira automaticamente, debe hacer clic ||

nuevamente para reproducir.

4.El proceso de emparejamiento solo debe realizarse manualmente
una vez (si no esta formateado o el teléfono no esta conectado a
otros dispositivos Bluetooth). Cuando el Bluetooth de su teléfono
esté encendido y el S19 esté en modo Bluetooth, se conectaran

automaticamente.
Especificaciones
Carcasas ABS+PC+Silicona
Tamafio 73.5*33.5*17mm(Clip no incluido)
Peso de neto 30g
Tipo de Interfaz 3.5mm
Memoria 8GB
Mdsica MP3. WMA. FLAC. APE
Formato
Bluetooth | MP3. WMA. FLAC. APE
i Cabl
Uso Tiempo Mdsica able 12 Horas
Bluetooth 3.5Horas
Bateria 150mAh Baterias de polimero de litio

Temps de Carga

1.5-2 Horas

17




Ayuda y Resolucién de Problemas

A No se puede encender el reproductor: el reproductor no se
puede encender, se bloquea, se congela o tiene un error de
firmware.

1.Apague el reproductor y vuelva a intentarlo.

2.Mantenga presionado el botén de encendido durante méas de 8 s

para reiniciar.

3.Actualice el firmware. Pdngase en contacto con nuestro servicio de

atencion al cliente o visite nuestro sitio web en

https://www.agptek.com/blog para descargar el firmware.

A No puedo descargar archivos de la computadora.
1.Confirme si estd conectado correctamente.

2.Compruebe si el espacio de almacenamiento de la memoria interna esta
lleno.

3.Compruebe si el cable USB esta dafiado.

A No puedo reconocer el reproductor cuando esta conectado a
la computadora mediante un cable USB.

1.Vuelva a conectarlo.

2.Reinicie la computadora y vuelva a conectarla.

3.Conecte su reproductor a tarves de otro puerto USB u otro cable USB.
4.Primero cargue el reproductor durante unos 10 minutos.

18



S19 LECTEUR DE MUSIQUE ETANCHE

Avant I'Utilisation

Merci de I'achat du lecteur MP3 AGPTEK. Veuillez lire attentivement
ce manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser le produit.

Fabricante: ORIVER (SHENZHEN) LIMITED

Adresse: RM510, BLK A, Qi Xing Chuang Yi Yuan, Distrito 28,
Bao'an, ShenZhen, China.

Email: support@agptek.com

Avis Important

+* Bluetooth:

> Bluetooth ne peut se connecter qu’aux téléphones mobiles.

> Bluetooth NE FONCTIONNE PAS sous I'eau, I'effet sera réduit
lorsqu’il est utilisé sous I'eau.

> Les fonctions d'avance rapide et de retour en arriére ne

fonctionnent pas lorsque vous écoutez de la musique en mode
Bluetooth.

%* Charge et Transmission:

> Veuillez le garder complétement sec avant de le charger ou de le
transmettre. (Bien que le lecteur S19 soit étanche, le charger
avec de I'eau dessus peut causer de graves dommages au
lecteur).

19



+* Avis d'Utilisation:

> Veuillez insérer I'écouteur dans la prise du lecteur avant de nager.
Veuillez NE PAS utiliser la rallonge pendant vous nagez, car elle
n'est pas étanche. Et |a rallonge est utilisée pour d'autres sports
non sous-marins (comme la course).

> Veuillez NE PAS utiliser le lecteur en continu pendant plus de 2
heures sous I'eau pour éviter le risque d'endommagement du
lecteur par la pression de I'eau.

> Afin d'éviter tout court-circuit lors de la charge, veuillez le laver a
I'eau claire apres la baignade, puis le secouer pour le sécher et le
laisser sécher a I'air pendant au moins 1 heure avant de le
charger.(Remarque : Si la machine est dans un environnement
chaud et sec, au moins 1 heure pour sécher ; si la machine est
dans un environnement humide, au moins 2 heures pour sécher.)

> Sivous avez utilisé notre MP3 dans de I'eau de mer, veuillez
rincer le sable dans le trou de I'écouteur avec de I'eau propre,
puis séchez-le avant de le recharger.

Remarque:Ne démontez pas la machine par vous-méme car la vapeur
d'eau peut pénétrer pendant le processus, provoquant un court-circuit
ou endommageant la machine.

Charge et Transmission

+* Charge:

20



» Veuillez charger complétement votre appareil avant de |'utiliser
pour la premiere fois.

» |l est recommandé de charger par ordinateur, adaptateur
5V/1A ou 5V/500mAh, il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser un
chargeur rapide 5V/2A et supérieur.

> Aprés une charge compléte, il peut jouer pendant 8 3 10
heures.

+* Transmission :

1.Connectez le lecteur a votre ordinateur via un cable USB avec
fonction de transmission.

2.Lorsque votre PC reconnait le lecteur, le nom du disque sera
affiché sur le PC comme « AGP-S19 ».

3.Ensuite, téléchargez le fichier sur I'ordinateur et faites-le
glisser vers un dossier du lecteur.

4.Formats de support : MP3/WMA/WAV/FLAC/M4A/APE.

Remarque : Afin d’éviter les courts-circuits lors de la charge, veuillez
le laver a I'eau propre apres la baignade, puis le secouer pour le
sécher, il faut au moins 1 heure pour sécher avant de charger et de
transmettre.

21



Présentation du Produit

ﬁ_@

1.Mode de Lecture: Ordre de Lecture Aléatoire / Ordre de Lecture
par Nom

2.Voyant Lumineux LED

3.Allumer / Eteindre, Lecture / Pause: Appuyez longuement pendant
3s pour allumer ou éteindre, un seul clic pour lire ou mettre en
pause.

Remarque : Lorsque le lecteur se bloque, vous pouvez appuyer sur le
bouton d'alimentation et le maintenir enfoncé pendant plus de 8
secondes pour le réinitialiser.

22



. Volume-
. Volume+

. Mode Bluetooth

O 00N U B

10. Clip: Clip Pivotant a 360°

11. Connecteur Etanche

. Piste Précédente / Dossier Précédent / Rembobinage Rapide
. Piste Suivante / Dossier Suivant / Avance Rapide

. Prise Ecouteurs 3.5mm (Charge / Transmission)

12. Cable USB: L'extrémité de 3,5 mm peut étre insérée dans le
lecteur, le port USB pour connecter un ordinateur ou un adaptateur.

Instruccion del Indicador LED

ESTADO BIP INDICADOR LED
Vert Clignotant

Marche / Arrét Power on/off Triple

Lecture Play Vert Clignotant

Pause Pause Vert Solide

Lecture a Partir de la

Mémoire Play from Memory /

Ordre de Lecture

Aléatoire Play Order by Shuffle /

Ordre de Lecture par

Nom Play Order by Name /

Dossier Précédent Previous Folder /

23




Dossier Suivant

Next Folder

/

Lecture Bluetooth

Bluetooth Play

Vert Solide

Collecte Bluetooth

Bluetooth Collecting

Rouge et Vert
Clignotant en

Alternance
Bluetooth Jumelé Bluetooth Paired /
Batterie Faible / Rouge Clignotant
Charge / Rouge Clignotant
Complétement Chargé / Vert Clignotant

Musique

< Lecture de la Musique

1. Appuyez longuement sur p|| pendant 3 secondes pour
allumer le lecteur. Cliquez simplement sur le bouton pour mettre
en pause ou lire de la musique.
2. Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique, appuyez sur < ou p>
pour passer a la piste précédente ou suivante. Appuyez
longuement sur <q ou P> pour rembobiner rapidement ou
avancer rapidement.de la musique.

3. Appuyez sur les boutons+  /—

< Basculer le Dossier

pour régler le volume.

Appuyez sur p|| pour mettre la musique en pause, cliquez une fois
sur <qpour le dossier P> précédent et il lira de la musique dans ce

24




dossier;cliquez une fois sur pour le dossier suivant et la musique sera
jouée dans ce dossier.

< Mode de Lecture

Mode de lecture par défaut : Ordre de lecture par nom.

Mode Aléatoire : cliquez une fois sur >, lorsque vous entendez «
Play Order By Shuffle », puis il basculera en mode aléatoire.

Lecture dans |'Ordre : cliquez une fois sur >, lorsque vous
entendez « Play Order By Name », alors il basculera en mode de
lecture dans I'ordre.

Remarque: En mode Bluetooth, il jouera la musique du téléphone
intelligent. Vous ne pouvez basculer le mode de lecture que sur votre
téléphone. Lorsque vous cliquez sur>, il reviendra a la lecture
locale.

Bluetooth
++ Jumelage Bluetooth

1.Activez le Bluetooth de votre téléphone mobile

2.Cliquez sur le bouton &9 du lecteur, vous pouvez entendre «
Bluetooth play », et le lecteur basculera de la lecture locale au mode
Bluetooth.

3.Lorsque vous entendez « Bluetooth collecting », vous pouvez voir
que le nom «AGP-519 » est affiché sur la liste Bluetooth du
téléphone mobile. pres I'avoir sélectionné, vous entendrez «
Bluetooth paired ». Une fois le jumelage réussi, vous pouvez écouter
de la musique.

25



» Remarque: Une fois que la connexion Bluetooth est réussie, la
musique du téléphone ne sera pas lue automatiqguement, vous devez
cliquer ]| & nouveau pour la lire.

4.Le processus d’appairage ne doit étre effectué manuellement
qu’une seule fois (s'il n’est pas formaté ou si le téléphone n’est pas
connecté a d’autres appareils Bluetooth). Lorsque le Bluetooth de
votre téléphone est activé et que le S19 est en mode Bluetooth, ils
seront automatiquement connectés.

Spécifications

Boitiers ABS+PC+Silicona

Taille 73.5*33.5*17mm(Clip non inclus)
73.5*33.5*%27.5mm (Clip inclus)

Poids Net 30g

Type d'Interface 3.5mm

Mémoire 8GB

Format Musique MP3. WMA. FLAC. APE

Bluetooth | MP3. WMA. FLAC. APE

Uso Tiempo Musique Filaire 12 heures
Bluetooth 3.5heures

Batterie Batteries Lithium-Polymére 150 mAh

Temps de Charge 1,53 2 heures

26



Aide et Dépannage

A Impossible d'allumer le lecteur : le lecteur ne peut pas étre
allumé, plante, se bloque ou présente une erreur de
micrologiciel.

1.Eteignez le lecteur et réessayez.

2.Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé

pendant plus de 8 secondes pour réinitialiser.

3.Mettez a jour le firmware. Veuillez contacter notre service clientéle

ou consulter notre site Web a https://www.agptek.com/blog pour

télécharger le firmware.

A Impossible de télécharger des fichiers depuis I'ordinateur.
1.Veuillez confirmer s'il est correctement connecté.

2.Veuillez vérifier si I'espace de stockage de la mémoire interne est plein.
3.Veuillez vérifier si le cdble USB est endommagé.

A Impossible de reconnaitre le lecteur lorsqu'il est connecté a
I'ordinateur via le cable USB.

1.Reconnectez-le.

2.Redémarrez I'ordinateur et reconnectez-le.

3.Connectez votre lecteur a un autre port USB.

4.Chargez d’abord le lecteur pendant environ 10 minutes.

27



S$19 LETTORE MUSICALE IMPERMEABILE

Prima dell’Uso

Grazie per aver acquistato AGPTEK Music Player. Si prega di leggere
attentamente il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Produttore : ORIVER (SHENZHEN) LIMITED

Indirizzo : RM510, BLK A, Qi Xing Chuang Yi Yuan, Distrito 28,
Bao'an, ShenZhen, China.

Email: support@agptek.com

Avis Important

+* Bluetooth:

» Bluetooth pud connettere solo ai telefoni cellulari.

> Bluetooth NON funziona sott'acqua, I'effetto sara ridotto se
viene utilizzato sott'acqua.

» La funzione di avanzamento rapido o riavvolgimento NON
funziona durante la riproduzione di musica in modalita
Bluetooth.

+* Carica e Trasmissione:

> Siprega di tenerlo completamente asciutto prima di caricare
o trasmettere. (Sebbene il lettore S19 sia impermeabile,
caricarlo con acqua su di esso puo causare seri danni al
lettore.)
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% Awviso di utilizzo:
> Siprega di inserire |'auricolare nel jack del lettore prima di
nuotare. Si prega di NON utilizzare la prolunga durante il nuoto

perché non sia impermeabile. E la prolunga viene utilizzata per
altri sport non subacquei (come la corsa).

> Siprega di NON utilizzare il lettore continuamente per piti di 2
ore sott'acqua per evitare il rischio di danni al lettore dovuti alla
pressione dell'acqua.

> Per evitare cortocircuiti durante la ricarica, si prega di lavarlo con
acqua pulita dopo il nuoto, quindi scuoterlo per asciugarlo e
lasciarlo asciugare all'aria per almeno 1 ora prima di caricarlo.
(Nota: se la macchina si trova in un ambiente caldo e asciutto, si
prega di assicura almeno 1 ora per asciugarsi; se la macchina e in
un ambiente umido, si prega di assicura almeno 2 ore per
asciugarsi.)

> Se ha utilizzato il MP3 in acqua di mare, si prega di sciacquare la
sabbia nel foro dell'auricolare con acqua pulita, asciugarlo prima
di caricarlo.

Nota:NON smontare la macchina da solo perché tra cui il vapore
acqueo potrebbe entrare, causando cortocircuiti o danni alla
macchina.

Carica e Trasmissione

+* Carica:
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> Siprega di caricare completamente il dispositivo prima di
utilizzarlo per la prima volta.

> Siconsiglia di caricare tramite computer, adattatore 5V/1A o
5V/500mAh, non & consigliabile utilizzare un caricabatterie a
ricarica superiore da 5 V/2 A e oltre.

> Dopo una carica completa, pud funzionare per 8-10 ore.

+* Trasmissione:

1.Collegare il lettore al computer tramite un cavo USB con funzione di
trasmissione.

2.Quando il PC riconosce il lettore, il nome del disco viene
visualizzato sul PC come "AGP-519".

3.Scaricare il file sul computer e trascinarlo in una cartella del
lettore.
4.Formati supportati: MP3, WMA, FLAC, APE.

Nota : per evitare cortocircuiti durante la ricarica, si prega di lavarlo
con acqua pulita dopo il nuoto e quindi scuoterlo per asciugarlo, &
necessaria almeno 1 ora per asciugarsi all’aria prima di caricare e
trasmettere.
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Panoramica del Prodotto

° ﬁ—e

1.Modalita di Riprodu zione: Riproduzione Casuale / Riproduzione in
Ordine Alfabetico

2.Indicatore Luminoso a LED

3.Accensione/Spegnimento, Play/Pausa: premere a lungo per 3
secondi per accendere o spegnere; fare clic per riprodurre o mettere
in pausa.

Nota: Quando il lettore si arresta in modo anomalo, e possibile tenere
premuto il pulsante di accensione per piu di 8 s per ripristinare.

4. Volume-
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. Volume+

coN OO U

. Traccia Precedente/Cartella Precedente/Riavvolgimento Veloce

. Traccia Successiva/Cartella Successiva/Avanti Veloce
. Modalita Bluetooth

9. Jack per Cuffie da 3,5mm (Carica/Trasmissione)
10.Clip: Clip Girevole a 360°
11.Connettore Impermeabile
12.Cavo USB: L'estremita da 3,5mm puo essere inserita nel
lettore, la porta USB per collegare un computer o un adattatore.

Istruzioni per I'Indicatore LED

STADO

NOTIFICA VOCALE

IINDICATORE LED

Accensione/
Spegnimento

Power on/off

Verde Lampeggi-
ante per 3 Volte

Play Play Verde Lampeggiante
Pausa Pause Verde Fisso
Rlproduyone dalla Play from Memory /

Memoria Interna

Riproduzione dalla

Memoria Interna PlayOrder by Shuffle /

Riproduzione Casuale |PlayOrder by Name /

Riproduzione in .

Ordine Alfabetico Previo us Folder /

Cartella Precedente Next Folder /
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Cartella Successiva

Bluetooth Play

Verde Fisso

Riproduzione Bluetooth

Bluetooth Collecting

Rosso e Verde
Lampeggianti
Alternativamente

Bluetooth Accoppiato

Bluetooth Paired

/

Batteria Scarica

/

Rosso
Lampeggiante

. Rosso
Carica / .
Lampeggiante
Verd
Completamente Carico | / erae

Lampeggiante

Musica

%+ Riprodurre Musica

1. Premere a lungo p||per 3 s per accendere il lettore. Fare clic sul
pulsante per mettere in pausa o riprodurre la musica.

2. Durante la riproduzione della musica, premere<q o P>per la
traccia precedente o successiva. Premere a lungo <q o P> per
riavvolgere o avanzare velocemente.
3.Premere il pulsante 4 / — per regolare il volume.

% Alterna la Cartella

Premere || per mettere in pausa la musica, fare clic su <{ per la
cartella precedente e riprodurra la musica in quella cartella; fare clic
su }> per la cartella successiva e riprodurra la musica in quella
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cartella.
+* Modalita di Riproduzione
Modalita di Riproduzione Predefinita: Riproduzione in Ordine Alfabetico

Modalita Casuale: fare click suD¢, quando si sente "Play Order By Shuffle
passera alla modalita casuale.

Riproduzione in Ordine Alfabetico: fare click suD>X, quando si sente
"Play Order By Name", passera alla modalita di riproduzione in ordine
alfabetico.

Nota: in modalita Bluetooth, riproduce la musica dallo smartphone.
Puo solo alternare la modalita di riproduzione sul telefono. Quando si
fa clic suDX, tornera alla riproduzione locale.

Bluetooth
« Accoppiamento Bluetooth

1.Attivare il Bluetooth del Suo telefono cellulare.

2.Fare clic sul pulsante sul lettore, si puo sentire "Bluetooth
play",e il lettore passera dalla riproduzione locale alla modalita
Bluetooth.

3.Quando si sente "Bluetooth collecting”, si puo vedere che il
nome "AGP-519" viene visualizzato nella lista Bluetooth del
cellulare. Dopo averlo selezionato, si sentira "Bluetooth paired".
Dopo che I'associazione € riuscita, & possibile riprodurre la
musica.
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» dopo che la connessione Bluetooth & riuscita, la musica del
telefono non verra riprodotta automaticamente, & necessario
fare nuovamente clic su p|| per riprodurre.

4. 1l processo di associazione deve essere eseguito manualmente
solo una volta (se il lettore non viene formattato o il telefono non
e connesso ad altri dispositivi Bluetooth). Quando il Bluetooth del
telefono é attivato e I'S19 & in modalita Bluetooth, si
connetteranno automaticamente.

Specificazioni
Alloggiamenti ABS+PC+Silicona
Dimensioni 73.5*%33.5*¥17mm(Clip non inclusa)
73.5*33.5*%27.5mm (Clip inclusa)
Peso Netto 30g
Tipo di Jack per Cuffie 3,5mm
Memoria 8GB
Musica MP3. WMA. FLAC. APE
Formato
Bluetooth | MP3. WMA. FLAC. APE
Tempo di ) Cablato 12 ore
Utilizzo Musica
Bluetooth 3,50re
Batteria Batterie ai Polimeri di Litio da 150mAh

Tempo di Ricarica

1,5-2 ore
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Guida e Risoluzione dei Problemi

A Non & possibile accendere il lettore: il lettore non pud essere
acceso, si arresta in modo anomalo, si blocca o presenta un
errore del firmware.

1.Spegnere il lettore e riprovare.

2.Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per piti di 8 s per

ripristinarlo.

3.Aggiornare il firmware. Si prega di contattare il nostro servizio

clienti o visitare il nostro sito Web all'indirizzo https://ww-

w.agptek.com/blog per scaricare il firmware.

A Non riesco a scaricare i file dal computer.

1.Confermare se é collegato correttamente.

2.Controllare se lo spazio di archiviazione della memoria interna &
pieno.

3.Controllare se il cavo USB é danneggiato.

A Non riesce a riconoscere il lettore quando & collegato al
computer tramite cavo USB.

1.Ricollegarlo.

2.Riavviare il computer e ricollegarlo.
3.Collegare il lettore a un'altra porta USB.
4.Caricare prima il lettore per circa 10 minuti.
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